(ATTACHMENT 2) ACTION ON MONTHLY PERSONNEL MATTERS: ACTION ON CLASSIFIED
PERSONNEL TRANSACTIONS, ACTION ON CERTIFICATED
APPOINTMENTS, ACTION ON LEAVES OF ABSENCE, REPORT ON
CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS, CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS, AND

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REPORT

CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS March 2019
Yrs Eth Effective

Reason Svce  Code Name Position Location Date
Retire 28.0 5 William Adam Teacher Parkside 06/14/2019
Retire 309 5 Luanne Andrews Teacher Cass 06/14/2019
Retire 33.0 5 Susan Ayvazzadeh Teacher Honey Creek 06/14/2019
Retire 110 5 Georgia Becker Principal =~ Humboldt Park  06/26/2019
Retire 381 4 Francisco Benitez Teacher Vieau 06/14/2019
Retire 230 5 Jill Boeck Counselor Rufus King HS  06/19/2019
Retire 300 3 Sombath Bounket Teacher South Division 05/24/2019
Retire 332 5 Julie Buckholt Teacher Fernwood 06/14/2019
Retire 28.6 5 Paul Buckholt Teacher Fernwood 06/14/2019
Retire 330 5 Lawrence Burns Teacher Riverside 05/31/2019
Retire 310 2 Wonza Canada Teacher Hawthorne 05/24/2019
Retire 350 2 Clive Coke AP MacDowell 05/27/2019
Retire 320 5 Joseph Conti Teacher Burdick 06/14/2019
Retire 279 5 Charles Davison Teacher Grant 06/14/2019
Retire 268 5 Laurie Defatte SSW Central Svcs 05/27/2019
Retire 20.7 5 Maria DelValle Teacher Vieau 06/14/2019
Retire 343 5 Anne Desotelle Teacher 95th Street 06/14/2019
Retire 228 2 Sheila DeWalt Teacher Gaenslen 06/14/2019
Personal 30 5 Laura Doll Teacher Cass 06/14/2019
Retire 325 5 Beth Dominguez Teacher Longfellow 06/14/2019
Other Work 13.0 5 Scot Dragan Teacher Audubon 05/24/2019
Retire 334 5 Donna Dudenhoefer Teacher Manitoba 06/14/2019
Retire 320 5 Betsy Duxbury Lib Med Sp Riverside 05/27/2019
Personal 50 5 Barbara English Teacher MACL 06/14/2019
Retire 11.0 3 Elaine Fernando Teacher Emerson 06/14/2019
Retire 270 5 Scott Fields Teacher Manitoba 06/14/2019
Retire 21.7 5 Julene Flanagan Teacher Story 06/14/2019
Retire 18.0 2 Donnie Galloway Teacher Bay View 05/24/2019
Retire 6.8 5 Wendy Garman Teacher 81+t Street 06/14/2019
Retire 33.0 5 Jeffrey Geil Teacher Bay View 05/31/2019
Retire 288 1 Lisa Gonzalez Teacher LaFollette 06/14/2019
Personal 16 4 Miguel Gonzalez Diaz ~ Teacher Doerfler 06/17/2019
Retire 338 5 James Gosz Teacher Rufus King HS ~ 05/28/2019



Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire

Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire

33.8
27.0
33.6
28.7
24.0
27.4
27.9
35.6
32.5

28.4
33.7
29.1
18.0
21.0
28.6
0.1

30.9
22.0
20.4
34.7
1.4

30.2
21.6
34.8
29.0
33.8
4.0

33.6
32.5
20.0
32.0
29.0
33.3
25.0
22.0
0.1

34.0
22.6
33.0
30.9
33.7
29.0

= 01T NN O O O G G

Q1 U1 U1 U1 N U1 = U1 G1T N O G DN O N G U1 O U1 O U1 O O 1 G D U1 N 01 G N U1 Q1

Ellen Grasley
Anne Gregor
Teresa Grinker
Jane Guensburg
Thomas Gundrum
Buelah Haddon
Kevin Haddon
Susan Hembrook
Yolanda Hernandez
Garcia
Deborah Hill
Kathie Hugin
Dana Hutchins Watson
Lynn Isaacson
Mary Jackson
Martha Johnson
Grace King
Doris Kirkwood
Debbie Konings
Krystyna Kornilowicz
Susan Lemley
Abigail Levine
Susan Loesl
Jeffrey Mallegni
James Marlega
Lawrence Martin
Thomas Matthews
Lynell Miller
Yvette Moore
Jeanne Murray
Alisa Nelson
Betty Nilssen
Dawn Nyholm
Charlotte Patterson
Julianna Perry
Maria Porn
Allyson Porrillo
Kathleen Porter
Harriett Portis Jackson
James Raasch
Charla Reetz
Jennifer Reinert
Lisa Robbins

Teacher
Teacher
Sp Ed Sup
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Principal

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
AP
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Counselor
Teacher
Principal
Teacher
AP
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

Humboldt Park
Bethune
Central Svcs
South Division
MSL

Roosevelt
Morse

95th Street
Hayes

AAL

MSL

MSL

River Trail
Morgandale
AAL
Hartford
Mac Dowell
Fairview
Marshall
Humboldt Park
Brown Street
Central Svcs
Vincent
MacDowell
Pulaski
Trowbridge
Sherman
JMAC
Lowell
Thoreau

Hi Mount
Neeskara
Sherman
Spanish Imm
MACL

Story
Parkside
LaFollette
Neeskara
Holmes
Grantosa
Thurston Woods

06/14/2019
06/14/2019
05/27/2019
05/24/2019
05/24/2019
05/24/2019
06/22/2019
06/14/2019
06/26/2019

02/01/2019
05/24/2019
05/24/2019
05/24/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
01/10/2019
05/27/2019
06/14/2019
05/24/2019
06/14/2019
01/25/2019
06/14/2019
05/24/2019
05/27/2019
05/29/2019
06/26/2019
06/14/2019
05/31/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
01/25/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019
06/14/2019



Personal 100 5 Annette Robinson Teacher Victory 06/14/2019
Retire 335 2 Judieth Rockett Teacher Hawthorne 05/24/2019
Retire 305 4 Maria Rodriguez Teacher Grant 06/14/2019
Retire 30.8 4 Rebecca Rolbiecki Teacher Greenfield 06/14/2019
Other Work 25 5 Courtney Roskos Teacher Cass 01/18/2019
Retire 33.0 5 Nancy Rutowski Teacher Cooper 06/14/2019
Retire 292 5 Jean Rutter Smith oT Central Svcs 06/14/2019
Retire 325 5 Mary Saindon Teacher Riley 06/14/2019
Retire 28.0 5 Michael Saindon Teacher Victory 06/14/2019
Retire 269 3 Karen Saito SSW Central Svcs 05/24/2019
Retire 316 5 Janet Sandner Teacher Forest Home 06/19/2019
Retire 21.0 5 Denise Sather Psych MacDowell 05/27/2019
Personal 74 5 Caitlin Schatz Teacher Cass 06/17/2019
Retire 21.0 5 Cynthia Shields Teacher Hartford 06/14/2019
Retire 220 2 Jacqueline Sorrell Principal Hi Mount 06/26/2019
Richardson
Retire 375 5 Jane Spiegel Hoffer Teacher Hampton 06/14/2019
Retire 270 5 Richard Stauber Teacher Westside Acad 06/14/2019
Retire 21.0 5 Peggy Strahan Teacher German Imm 06/14/2019
Retire 338 5 Lisa Sujecki Teacher Neeskara 06/14/2019
Retire 295 5 Kristi Tarantino Teacher Fairview 06/14/2019
Retire 226 5 Jeffry Wagner Teacher Clement Ave 06/14/2019
Retire 164 5 David Waldheim Teacher Pulaski 05/24/2019
Retire 104 5 Diane Walker Teacher Elm 06/13/2019
Retire 268 5 Hope Walker Teacher Fairview 06/14/2019
Personal 314 5 Rhonda Watts Teacher Engleburg 06/14/2019
Other Work 04 5 Rachel Whaley SSW Maple Tree 01/07/2019
Retire 338 5 Rachel Wiegand Teacher Westside Acad 06/14/2019
Retire 200 5 Diana Wiemer Teacher Victory 06/14/2019
Retire 260 5 Lanie Wilcox Teacher Kluge 06/14/2019
Retire 277 5 Larry Woods Teacher Central Sves 05/24/2019
CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS March 2019
Yrs Eth Effective

Reason Svc Code Name Position Location Date

Retire 386 5 Tom Beay Engineer = Cooper 02/23/2019
Retire 249 2 Annette Fayne Admin Asst Governance 01/26/2019
Retire 237 2 Barbara Fields Secretary = Recreation 01/26/2019
Retire 122 5 John Imp Accountant Finance 02/09/2019
Retire 181 5 Lorelei Skeff Secretary  Facilities & Maint 02/23/2019



Retire 305 2 Gwendolyn Washington Para Central Svcs 02/19/2019



