(ATTACHMENT 2) ACTION ON MONTHLY PERSONNEL MATTERS: ACTION ON CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL TRANSACTIONS, ACTION ON CERTIFICATED APPOINTMENTS, ACTION ON LEAVES OF ABSENCE, REPORT ON CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS, CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS, AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REPORT

CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS

March 2019

	Yrs	Eth				Effective
Reason	Svc	Code	Name	Position	Location	Date
Retire	28.0	5	William Adam	Teacher	Parkside	06/14/2019
Retire	30.9	5	Luanne Andrews	Teacher	Cass	06/14/2019
Retire	33.0	5	Susan Ayvazzadeh	Teacher	Honey Creek	06/14/2019
Retire	11.0	5	Georgia Becker	Principal	Humboldt Park	06/26/2019
Retire	38.1	4	Francisco Benitez	Teacher	Vieau	06/14/2019
Retire	23.0	5	Jill Boeck	Counselor	Rufus King HS	06/19/2019
Retire	30.0	3	Sombath Bounket	Teacher	South Division	05/24/2019
Retire	33.2	5	Julie Buckholt	Teacher	Fernwood	06/14/2019
Retire	28.6	5	Paul Buckholt	Teacher	Fernwood	06/14/2019
Retire	33.0	5	Lawrence Burns	Teacher	Riverside	05/31/2019
Retire	31.0	2	Wonza Canada	Teacher	Hawthorne	05/24/2019
Retire	35.0	2	Clive Coke	AP	MacDowell	05/27/2019
Retire	32.0	5	Joseph Conti	Teacher	Burdick	06/14/2019
Retire	27.9	5	Charles Davison	Teacher	Grant	06/14/2019
Retire	26.8	5	Laurie Defatte	SSW	Central Svcs	05/27/2019
Retire	20.7	5	Maria DelValle	Teacher	Vieau	06/14/2019
Retire	34.3	5	Anne Desotelle	Teacher	95th Street	06/14/2019
Retire	22.8	2	Sheila DeWalt	Teacher	Gaenslen	06/14/2019
Personal	3.0	5	Laura Doll	Teacher	Cass	06/14/2019
Retire	32.5	5	Beth Dominguez	Teacher	Longfellow	06/14/2019
Other Work	13.0	5	Scot Dragan	Teacher	Audubon	05/24/2019
Retire	33.4	5	Donna Dudenhoefer	Teacher	Manitoba	06/14/2019
Retire	32.0	5	Betsy Duxbury	Lib Med Sp	Riverside	05/27/2019
Personal	5.0	5	Barbara English	Teacher	MACL	06/14/2019
Retire	11.0	3	Elaine Fernando	Teacher	Emerson	06/14/2019
Retire	27.0	5	Scott Fields	Teacher	Manitoba	06/14/2019
Retire	21.7	5	Julene Flanagan	Teacher	Story	06/14/2019
Retire	18.0	2	Donnie Galloway	Teacher	Bay View	05/24/2019
Retire	6.8	5	Wendy Garman	Teacher	81st Street	06/14/2019
Retire	33.0	5	Jeffrey Geil	Teacher	Bay View	05/31/2019
Retire	28.8	1	Lisa Gonzalez	Teacher	LaFollette	06/14/2019
Personal	1.6	4	Miguel Gonzalez Diaz	Teacher	Doerfler	06/17/2019
Retire	33.8	5	James Gosz	Teacher	Rufus King HS	05/28/2019

Retire	33.8	5	Ellen Grasley	Teacher	Humboldt Park	06/14/2019
Retire	27.0	5	Anne Gregor	Teacher	Bethune	06/14/2019
Retire	33.6	5	Teresa Grinker	Sp Ed Sup	Central Svcs	05/27/2019
Retire	28.7	5	Jane Guensburg	Teacher	South Division	05/24/2019
Retire	24.0	5	Thomas Gundrum	Teacher	MSL	05/24/2019
Retire	27.4	2	Buelah Haddon	Teacher	Roosevelt	05/24/2019
Retire	27.9	2	Kevin Haddon	Teacher	Morse	06/22/2019
Retire	35.6	5	Susan Hembrook	Teacher	95 th Street	06/14/2019
Retire	32.5	4	Yolanda Hernandez	Principal	Hayes	06/26/2019
			Garcia		<i>y</i>	55, 25, 252
Personal	28.4	5	Deborah Hill	Teacher	AAL	02/01/2019
Retire	33.7	5	Kathie Hugin	Teacher	MSL	05/24/2019
Retire	29.1	2	Dana Hutchins Watson	Teacher	MSL	05/24/2019
Retire	18.0	5	Lynn Isaacson	Teacher	River Trail	05/24/2019
Retire	21.0	5	Mary Jackson	Teacher	Morgandale	06/14/2019
Retire	28.6	2	Martha Johnson	Teacher	AAL	06/14/2019
Personal	0.1	5	Grace King	Teacher	Hartford	01/10/2019
Retire	30.9	2	Doris Kirkwood	AP	Mac Dowell	05/27/2019
Retire	22.0	5	Debbie Konings	Teacher	Fairview	06/14/2019
Retire	20.4	5	Krystyna Kornilowicz	Teacher	Marshall	05/24/2019
Retire	34.7	5	Susan Lemley	Teacher	Humboldt Park	06/14/2019
Personal	1.4	6	Abigail Levine	Teacher	Brown Street	01/25/2019
Retire	30.2	5	Susan Loesl	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/14/2019
Retire	21.6	5	Jeffrey Mallegni	Teacher	Vincent	05/24/2019
Retire	34.8	5	James Marlega	Counselor	MacDowell	05/27/2019
Retire	29.0	5	Lawrence Martin	Teacher	Pulaski	05/29/2019
Retire	33.8	5	Thomas Matthews	Principal	Trowbridge	06/26/2019
Personal	4.0	5	Lynell Miller	Teacher	Sherman	06/14/2019
Retire	33.6	2	Yvette Moore	AP	JMAC	05/31/2019
Retire	32.5	5	Jeanne Murray	Teacher	Lowell	06/14/2019
Retire	20.0	2	Alisa Nelson	Teacher	Thoreau	06/14/2019
Retire	32.0	5	Betty Nilssen	Teacher	Hi Mount	06/14/2019
Retire	29.0	5	Dawn Nyholm	Teacher	Neeskara	06/14/2019
Retire	33.3	2	Charlotte Patterson	Teacher	Sherman	06/14/2019
Retire	25.0	5	Julianna Perry	Teacher	Spanish Imm	06/14/2019
Retire	22.0	5	Maria Porn	Teacher	MACL	06/14/2019
Personal	0.1	4	Allyson Porrillo	Teacher	Story	01/25/2019
Retire	34.0	5	Kathleen Porter	Teacher	Parkside	06/14/2019
Retire	22.6	2	Harriett Portis Jackson	Teacher	LaFollette	06/14/2019
Retire	33.0	5	James Raasch	Teacher	Neeskara	06/14/2019
Retire	30.9	5	Charla Reetz	Teacher	Holmes	06/14/2019
Retire	33.7	5	Jennifer Reinert	Teacher	Grantosa	06/14/2019
Retire	29.0	5	Lisa Robbins	Teacher	Thurston Woods	06/14/2019

Personal	10.0	5	Annette Robinson	Teacher	Victory	06/14/2019
Retire	33.5	2	Judieth Rockett	Teacher	Hawthorne	05/24/2019
Retire	30.5	4	Maria Rodriguez	Teacher	Grant	06/14/2019
Retire	30.8	4	Rebecca Rolbiecki	Teacher	Greenfield	06/14/2019
Other Work	2.5	5	Courtney Roskos	Teacher	Cass	01/18/2019
Retire	33.0	5	Nancy Rutowski	Teacher	Cooper	06/14/2019
Retire	29.2	5	Jean Rutter Smith	OT	Central Svcs	06/14/2019
Retire	32.5	5	Mary Saindon	Teacher	Riley	06/14/2019
Retire	28.0	5	Michael Saindon	Teacher	Victory	06/14/2019
Retire	26.9	3	Karen Saito	SSW	Central Svcs	05/24/2019
Retire	31.6	5	Janet Sandner	Teacher	Forest Home	06/19/2019
Retire	21.0	5	Denise Sather	Psych	MacDowell	05/27/2019
Personal	7.4	5	Caitlin Schatz	Teacher	Cass	06/17/2019
Retire	21.0	5	Cynthia Shields	Teacher	Hartford	06/14/2019
Retire	22.0	2	Jacqueline Sorrell	Principal	Hi Mount	06/26/2019
			Richardson			
Retire	37.5	5	Jane Spiegel Hoffer	Teacher	Hampton	06/14/2019
Retire	27.0	5	Richard Stauber	Teacher	Westside Acad	06/14/2019
Retire	21.0	5	Peggy Strahan	Teacher	German Imm	06/14/2019
Retire	33.8	5	Lisa Sujecki	Teacher	Neeskara	06/14/2019
Retire	29.5	5	Kristi Tarantino	Teacher	Fairview	06/14/2019
Retire	22.6	5	Jeffry Wagner	Teacher	Clement Ave	06/14/2019
Retire	16.4	5	David Waldheim	Teacher	Pulaski	05/24/2019
Retire	10.4	5	Diane Walker	Teacher	Elm	06/13/2019
Retire	26.8	5	Hope Walker	Teacher	Fairview	06/14/2019
Personal	31.4	5	Rhonda Watts	Teacher	Engleburg	06/14/2019
Other Work	0.4	5	Rachel Whaley	SSW	Maple Tree	01/07/2019
Retire	33.8	5	Rachel Wiegand	Teacher	Westside Acad	06/14/2019
Retire	20.0	5	Diana Wiemer	Teacher	Victory	06/14/2019
Retire	26.0	5	Lanie Wilcox	Teacher	Kluge	06/14/2019
Retire	27.7	5	Larry Woods	Teacher	Central Svcs	05/24/2019

CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS

March 2019

	Yrs	Eth]	Effective
Reason	Svc	Code	Name	Position	Location	Date
Retire	38.6	5	Tom Beay	Engineer	Cooper	02/23/2019
Retire	24.9	2	Annette Fayne	Admin Asst	Governance	01/26/2019
Retire	23.7	2	Barbara Fields	Secretary	Recreation	01/26/2019
Retire	12.2	5	John Imp	Accountant	Finance	02/09/2019
Retire	18.1	5	Lorelei Skeff	Secretary	Facilities & Maint	02/23/2019